
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 6th August, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:
5. Appeals 13 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/2687 - Former Novartis Site, Parsonage Road, Horsham 17 - 54

Ward: Holbrook East
Applicant: West Sussex County Council

7. DC/18/0363 - Deerswood, Southwater Street, Southwater 55 - 68

Ward: Southwater North
Applicant: Mr Scott Andrews

8. DC/18/0464 - Stags Leap, Southwater Street, Southwater 69 - 82

Ward: Southwater North
Applicant: Mr Gaius Owen

9. DC/19/0821 - Hunters Oak, Faygate Lane, Faygate 83 - 92

Ward: Colgate & Rusper
Applicant: Mr Keith Luxford

10. DC/19/0419 - Elenge Plat, Grouse Road, Colgate 93 - 104

Ward: Colgate & Rusper
Applicant: Mr F Varela

11. DC/19/0741 - Willow Cottage, 21A Cedar Close, Horsham 105 - 112

Ward: Trafalgar
Applicant: Mrs Elaine Yeowe

12. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda.

Agenda Items The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the appl
[...]
DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL
carried – APPROVED not carried – VOTE ON RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (North)
2 JULY 2019

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, 
Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, 
John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, 
Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Claire Vickers, 
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Christine Costin and Ian Stannard

Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten

PCN/12  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 June were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/13  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/0646 and DC/19/0647 – Councillor Claire Vickers declared a personal 
interest because she knows one of the objectors.

PCN/14  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/15  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/16  DC/19/0646 - HORSHAM COFFEE ROASTER, UNIT 14A CHURCH LANE 
ESTATE, CHURCH LANE, PLUMMERS PLAIN

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
two single storey industrial buildings to replace two existing ones, which would 
be demolished.  Building A would be in the northwest corner of the site and 
comprise three units.  Building B, to the southwest, would comprise nine units. 

Since publication of the report, the applicant had submitted proposed parking 
plans at the request of the Planning Department. These were shown to the 
Committee as part of the presentation. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
2 July 2019

2

At committee, Members were made aware that the last permission for this site 
dated back to 1990. Committee were advised that the only relevant permission 
was LB/22/90. There were no current permissions for the site as the uses that 
did not comply with the permission had become lawful through time, so the 
conditions imposed back in 1990 were not effective, and therefore the proposed 
conditions would be an improvement on the amenity of adjacent properties.

The application site was part of an established industrial estate located outside 
the built-up area to the east of Church Lane, surrounded by open countryside 
with sporadic development. Two dwellings within the industrial estate were 
immediately north of the application site.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Fourteen representations, from 
nine households, objecting to the application had been received.  Since 
publication of the report additional representations had been received objecting 
on the grounds of a lack of clarity on the existing uses and planning history and 
the proposed hours of use.  Two members of the public spoke in objection to 
the application.  The applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; impact on the amenity of nearby 
residents; and highways impacts.

Members discussed the scale of the replacement buildings, and noted that their 
footprint was no larger than the existing buildings.  It was agreed that delivery 
times should be further restricted on Saturdays to mitigate the impact on the 
neighbouring dwellings.  There had been no objection from the Highway 
Authority and Members concluded that the impact on the neighbouring 
dwellings would not be materially different to the existing use.  

At the meeting, members expressed concerns regarding the Saturday working 
proposed for 5pm.  To protect residential amenity, it was resolved to approve 
the application in accordance with Officer recommendation, subject to 
amendments to conditions 13 and 14 so that Saturday hours of working and 
delivery times are restricted to between 07:00 and 13:00 (condition 13) and 
09:00 and 13:00 (condition 14).
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0646 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an amendment to Conditions 13 and 14 
so that Saturday delivery times and opening hours are restricted to 
between 07:00 / 9.00 and 13:00.

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
2 July 2019

3

3

PCN/17  DC/19/0647 - FIRST CHOICE SERVICES LTD, UNIT 10, CHURCH LANE 
ESTATE, CHURCH LANE, PLUMMERS PLAIN

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
two single storey industrial buildings to replace two existing ones, which would 
be demolished.  Building C would be in the southeast corner of the site and 
comprise six units.  Building D, to the northeast, would comprise four units. 

The application site was part of an established industrial estate located outside 
the built-up area to the east of Church Lane, surrounded by open countryside 
with sporadic development. Two dwellings within the industrial estate were 
immediately north of the application site.   

Since publication of the report, the applicant had submitted proposed parking 
plans at the request of the Planning Department.  These were shown to the 
committee as part of the presentation.  

At committee, Members were made aware that the last permission for this site 
dated back to 1990. Committee were advised that the only relevant permission 
was LB/22/90. There were no current permissions for the site as the uses that 
did not comply with the permission had become lawful through time, so the 
conditions imposed back in 1990 were not effective, and therefore the proposed 
conditions would be an improvement on the amenity of adjacent properties.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Fourteen representations, from 
nine households, objecting to the application had been received. Since 
publication of the report additional representations had been received objecting 
on the grounds of a lack of clarity on the existing uses and planning history and 
the proposed hours of use.  One member of the public spoke in objection to this 
application.   The applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee 
in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining 
[...]
lectric vehicle charging bays were proposed, as described in 
paragraph 1.3 of the report (not a total of 36 as incorrectly stated at the 
beginning of the report).  

The application site was in the countryside adjacent to the A264 and was a 
roughly triangular field and an area of highway embankment.  The site was 
adjacent to the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and 
within the Low Weald National Character Area as defined by Natural England.  

The Parish Council had raised concerns regarding the application.  Fifteen 
representations objecting to the proposal had been received, including two 
received after publication of the report.  There had also been 14 representations 
in support of the proposal, including eight letters received after publication of 
the report.  Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application and 
one member of the public spoke in support of it.  The applicant’s agent 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; impact on neighbouring amenity; impact 
on the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty; ecology; and highways 
considerations. 

Members considered whether the application had overcome the reasons for 
refusal of DC/14/2071.  They concluded that the proposal would bring economic 
and community benefit with no significant harm to the countryside location.  
Members discussed the proposal’s potential impact on the operation of the 

Page 10



Planning Committee (North)
2 July 2019

5

5

highway network and, in the light of their concerns, it was agreed that there 
should be further consultation with the Highway Authority.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0095 be delegated to the Head of 
Development minded for approval in consultation with local 
Members, subject to further con
[...]
 and vehicular accesses from Parsonage Road and Wimblehurst 
Road, new cycle and pedestrian accesses from Parsonage Road, together 
with associated parking and landscaping. All matters reserved except for 
access.

SITE: Former Novartis Site, Parsonage Road, Horsham, West Sussex    

WARD: Holbrook East

APPLICATION: DC/18/2687

APPLICANT: Name: West Sussex County Council   Address: C/O Agent       

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 
have made written representations raising 
material planning considerations that are 
inconsistent with the recommendation of the Head 
of Development.

The proposal is classed as a departure from the 
Development Plan.

RECOMMENDATION: To approve outline planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
and the completion of a legal agreement.  

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months 
of the decision of this committee, or other later date as agreed by the Head 
of Development, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse permission 
on the grounds of failure to secure the Obligations necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 Outline permission is sought for the development of the site for the erection of up to 300 
dwellings and up to 25,000 sqm of employment (B1) floor space.  The scheme includes the 
provision for 618 sqm of flexible commercial / community space (Classes A1, A2, A3 & D1) 
within the ground floor of the retained building on site (known as building 36).  The proposal 
includes improvements to the pedestrian and vehicle accesses to the site from Parsonage 
Road and Wimblehurst Road.  All matters are reserved except for means of access.

1.3 The proposal includes the retention of the two remaining central buildings on site, which are 
linked and appear as a single structu
[...]
laced to provide community uses, such as schools, doctors and 
dentists.  

 The proposal offers nothing for local residents.  
 The gatehouse features on the entrance to the site should be retained.  
 Concern is raised to the scale of development and its impact on the privacy of 

adjacent residents.  
 The proposal will have a detrimental impact on the adjacent conservation area.  

3.28 2 representations of support have been received:
 This is a very important regeneration opportunity for Horsham that will have 

significant social and economic benefits for the town.  

4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS

4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below.

5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER

5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 
crime and disorder.

6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

6.1 The main issues for the Local Planning Authority to consider in the determination of this 
application for Outline planning permission are as follows: 
• The acceptability of the principle of the proposed development for the uses proposed. 
• The impact on the character and visual amenity of the locality.
• Whether safe vehicular and pedestrian access can be provided to the site and the 

impact of the development on highway and pedestrian safety.  
• Dwelling type and tenure mix.  
• The impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  
• Whether the development can be delivered without harming the interests of heritage, 

nature conservation, flooding, land contamination and archaeology.

Principle of Development

6.2 This site is allocated for development under Policy 8 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).  The policy states that the land at the former 
[...]
ider the planning application.

BACKGROUND TO THE APPLICATION

1.2 This current application for retrospective planning permission follows the approval of two 
dwellings on the wider site under application DC/15/2127, now known as Deerswood and 
Stags Leap. A further application for a detached triple garage with store and BBQ area within 
the curtilage of Deerswood was approved under DC/17/1368. 

1.3 In October 2017 it was brought to the attention of the Council’s Planning Compliance team 
that, despite the applicant having applied and had approved the discharge of the conditions 
attached to the original permission for the dwelling, the dwelling was shortly to be occupied 
without the approved works being completed. This included elements such as the 
landscaping of the site, the boundary treatments, bin/cycle storage and the foot/cycle path.

1.4 A subsequent visit by Officer’s in December 2017 noted that, in addition to the potential 
breaches of conditions, the dwelling and garage/carports had not been constructed in 
accordance with the approved plans, there was additional areas of hardstanding, and air 
conditioning / heat source pumps had been installed to the rear of the double garage. There 
was also concern as to whether the dwelling and garages had been sited in accordance with 
the approved plans. Despite the applicant being advised not to occupy the property until the 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



details for the approved conditions had been provided on site, the dwelling was occupied by 
Christmas 2017. 

1.5 The current application was therefore invited and submitted to seek to regularise the 
development that has been undertaken to date, including seeking to regularise the breaches 
of conditions and the amendments made to the dwelling and garages. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.6 The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the construction of a two-storey 
detached dwelling, a detached triple garage with store and BBQ area, a deta
[...]
ling of 2 x cypress trees, a stem from a sycamore tree and 
surgery to a cypress hedge. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The two cypress trees and the basal stem of a large sycamore tree targeted for removal are 
positioned close to the southern boundary of the property, to the rear of the boundary fence 
adjoining the properties in Springfield Park Road.

1.4 The cypress hedge runs along the western boundary of the property adjoining the properties 
32 and 33 Springfield Crescent.  

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 As trees subject to a tree preservation order (TPO), it is a legal requirement that any person 
wishing to undertake works to any live part make an application to the Local planning 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



Authority under the Town & Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) 
Regulations (2012). 

2.2 The property in question is subject to two separate TPO’s:

 TPO/0050, confirmed on the 5th October 1956.
 TPO/0667, confirmed on the 10th October 1989. 

RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICY

2.3 Members are advised of the principles of good practice set out within the on-line publication 
Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas 
(http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/ dated 6th March 2014. 

3. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS

3.1 Where consultation responses have been summarised, it should be noted that Officers have 
had consideration of the full comments received, which are available to view on the public 
file at www.horsham.gov.uk 

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS

3.2 No representation has been received from the local Neighbourhood Council. 

3.3 Nine letters of objection have been received from local residents. The key concerns set out 
are:
 That the trees bring wildlife, nature and character to the locality;
 That they provide a high level of visual amenity value; 
 That there is no good reason for felling the trees selected for removal; 
 That the applicants knew that protected trees were present at the time of their recent 

pur
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/18/2687 - Former Novartis Site, Parsonage Road, Horsham
	A06 DC-18-2687 MAP
	ADDENDUM - DC-18-2687 Novartis

	7 DC/18/0363 - Deerswood, Southwater Street, Southwater
	A07 DC-18-0363 MAP

	8 DC/18/0464 - Stags Leap, Southwater Street, Southwater
	A08 DC-18-0464 MAP

	9 DC/19/0821 - Hunters Oak, Faygate Lane, Faygate
	A09 DC-19-0821 MAP

	10 DC/19/0419 - Elenge Plat, Grouse Road, Colgate
	A10 DC-19-0419 MAP

	11 DC/19/0741 - Willow Cottage, 21A Cedar Close, Horsham
	A11 DC-19-0741 MAP




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
6 AUGUST 2019

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, 
Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, 
John Milne, Colin Minto, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, David Skipp, 
Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers and Belinda Walters

Apologies: Councillors: Christian Mitchell, Stuart Ritchie and Tricia Youtan

PCN/20  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/21  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/2687 - Councillor Andrew Baldwin declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest as he is a Member of the West Sussex County Council.

DC/18/2687 - Councillor Elizabeth Kitchen declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest as she is a Member of the West Sussex County Council.

PCN/22  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/23  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/24  DC/18/2687 - FORMER NOVARTIS SITE, PARSONAGE ROAD, HORSHAM

Councillor Elizabeth Kitchen was not present for this item. Councillor Andrew 
Baldwin spoke after the officer presentation and then left the meeting for the 
remainder of this item. 

The Head of Development reported that this application sought outline planning 
permission for the erection of up to 300 dwellings, including i the conversion of 
existing office buildings, up to 25,000 square metres of employment floor 
spaces, and some flexible commercial/community space. An equipped play 
area would be included in the main open space area of the site.  



Planning Committee (North)
6 August 2019

2

Up to 308 residential parking spaces and up to 872 spaces in the employment 
area were indicated.  These would include two multi-storey parking courts.  The 
proposal included improvements to pedestrian and vehicular accesses from 
Parsonage Road and Wimblehurst Road, and new cycle/pedestrian accesses 
from Parsonage Road.    All matters were reserved except for access.  

The application site was located in the built-up area of Horsham, south of 
Parsonage Road and east of Wimblehurst Road and had been used by 
Norvartis Pharmaceuticals until 2014.  Railway lines lay along the south and 
west boundaries.  Construction of 160 dwellings north of the site was underway.

North Horsham Parish Council and neighbouring Denne Neighbourhood 
Council both raised concerns mostly related to traffic issues and pedestrian 
safety.  There had been 60 public consultation responses objecting to the 
application.  Wimblehurst Road Residents Group, Horsham District Cycle 
Forum and the Horsham Society had all objected to the application. County 
Councillor Peter Catchpole raised concerns regarding traffic volumes.  Two 
public consultation responses had been in support of the proposal.

3 members of the public spoke in objection to the application. The applicant and 
the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of North Horsham Parish Council, Denne Neighbourhood 
Council, and Forest Neighbourhood Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character and visual amenity of the locality; highway and 
pedestrian safety, including vehicular and pedestrian access; dwelling type and 
tenure mix; the amenity of neighbouring occupiers; impact on heritage, nature 
conservation, flooding, land contamination and archaeology.  

Members raised concerns regarding potential Highway issues that could arise 
within the site and the surrounding area should this application be approved. It 
was proposed that this application be refused.

RESOLVED

That the application be referred to Full Council as the Director of 
Place deemed that the Committee was minded to make a decision 
that could result in significant costs to the Council. This decision was 
made in accordance with Paragraph 3.6.2(d) of the Horsham District 
Council Constitution.

PCN/25  DC/18/0363 - DEERSWOOD, SOUTHWATER STREET, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for the erection of a two-storey house, detached triple garage with 



Planning Committee (North)
6 August 2019

3

3

store and BBQ area, detached carport, new highway access and associated 
landscaping.  The application followed permission DC/15/2127 for two dwellings 
known as Deerswood and Stags Leap. The triple garage had been approved 
under DC/17/1368. Stags Leap was adjacent to the site and was subject to a 
similar application (DC/18/0464), which was also being considered by this 
Committee.  

Conditions attached to the original permission, including landscaping, boundary 
treatments, bin/cycle storage and footpath, had not been discharged.  There 
were also a number of irregularities regarding the construction of the dwelling 
and garages. The current application sought to regularise the breaches to 
conditions and amendments to the dwelling and garages.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater on the 
north of Southwater Street. The site had been part of a landscape buffer 
between Oakhurst Business Park to the north and dwellings to the south, west 
and east.  

In response to the original public consultation, the Parish Council had raised 
concerns regarding the material used for the driveway and the development’s 
impact on the bunds. There had been twelve responses, from eight households, 
objecting to the proposal. A further two responses had been received in 
response to amended plans. One further objection and one further letter of 
support had been received in responses to the most recent set of amended 
plans. There had been two consultation responses supporting the proposal as 
first submitted.

3 members of the public addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; its impact on the character and appearance of the streetscene; 
the privacy and amenity of neighbouring properties; noise attenuation; highway 
safety; drainage; and the enforceability of the recommended conditions.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0363 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCN/26  DC/18/0464 - STAGS LEAP, SOUTHWATER STREET, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for the erection of a two-storey house, detached carport, new 
highway access and associated landscaping.  The application followed 
permission DC/15/2127 for two dwellings known as Deerswood and Stags 
Leap.   Deerswood was adjacent to the site and was subject to a similar 
application (DC/18/0363), which was also being considered by this Committee.  



Planning Committee (North)
6 August 2019

4

Conditions attached to the original permission, including landscaping, boundary 
treatments, bin/cycle storage and footpath, had not been discharged.  There 
were also a number of irregularities regarding the construction of the dwelling 
and carport.  The current application sought to regularise the breaches to 
conditions and amendments to the dwelling and carport.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater on the 
north of Southwater Street.  The site had been part of a landscape buffer 
between Oakhurst Business Park to the north and dwellings to the south, west 
and east.  

In response to the original public consultation, the Parish Council had raised 
concerns regarding the access path. There had been eight responses, from 
seven households, objecting to the proposal. A further four responses had been 
received in response to amended plans. One further objection and one further 
letter of support had been received in responses to the most recent set of 
amended plans. There had been two consultation responses supporting the 
proposal as first submitted.

3 members of the public addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; its impact on the character and appearance of the streetscene; 
the privacy and amenity of neighbouring properties; noise attenuation; highway 
safety; drainage; and the enforceability of the recommended conditions.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0464 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCN/27  DC/19/0821 - HUNTERS OAK, FAYGATE LANE, FAYGATE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the removal of a domestic storage barn and the erection of a 3-bedroom timber-
framed dwelling. 

The application site was located outside the built-up area to the west of Faygate 
Lane.  The barn was in a relatively large plot that included a dwelling, 
commercial buildings and outbuildings. Durrants Retirement Village was to the 
south and there were some dwelling to the north and woodland to the west.   

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been one 
public consultation response raising concerns regarding the loss of trees. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; its impact on the character and 



Planning Committee (North)
6 August 2019

5

5

appearance of the surrounding countryside; the privacy and amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers; and highway safety and parking. 
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0821 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCN/28  DC/19/0419 - ELENGE PLAT, GROUSE ROAD, COLGATE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of unused piggery buildings and stabling building and the 
erection of a two-storey detached dwelling.  

The proposals involved excavation of the sloping land so the dwelling would 
appear to be single-storey when viewed from the access to the north.  The 
design was U shaped with a flat green roof, solar panel and timber cladding.  
Three parking spaces were proposed, along with significant landscaping works.  

The application site was located in the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, southeast of Grouse Road and was surrounded by fields and 
woodland.  It was east of Elenge Plat, a large detached property that had a 
‘chauffeur’s dwelling’ and workshop in its curtilage.  There were a few other 
properties along Grouse Road.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance of the proposal; impact on the character 
and appearance of the countryside and the AONB; the privacy and amenity of 
nearby residents; and highway safety and parking.

Members noted that planning permission to convert the piggery buildings into a 
single storey dwelling had been granted in 2016.
    

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0419 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported and to reference being made in the materials 
condition to the High Weald AONB design guidance document.

PCN/29  DC/19/0741 - WILLOW COTTAGE, 21A CEDAR CLOSE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the felling of two Cypress trees and one section of a Sycamore.  The application 
also sought surgery to a Cypress hedge along the western boundary of the 
property.  

The application site was located in a residential area within the built-up area of 
Horsham.  The trees grew close to the southern boundary of the property near 



Planning Committee (North)
6 August 2019

6

the boundary fence with properties in Springfield Park Road.  The hedge ran 
along the western boundary adjoining 32 and 33 Springfield Crescent.

The Neighbourhood Council had not commented on the application. There had 
been nine responses to the public consultation objecting to the application. 

Members considered the officer’s assessment which included: the history of 
trees on the site and surrounding area; the poor health of the trees subject to 
this application; and the scale of the conifer hedge that required trimming. 
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0741 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

The meeting closed at 7.54 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


